EXHIBIT 6

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In re:)	•
	ý	
Ross Transport Co., Inc. and Arnold Steinman)	RCRA (9006) Appeal No. 14-01
RCRA-03-2010-0268)	
)	
)	

CERTIFICATION OF MARIE OWENS POWELL IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE ENVIRONEMTAL APPEALS BOARD'S FEBRUARY 14, 2014 ORDER

- I, Marie Owens Powell, hereby certify that:
- This submission is made pursuant to the Environmental Appeals Board's Order dated February 14, 2014.
- 2. I am the EPA case development officer assigned to this matter. As such I am familiar with the facts set forth herein.
- 3. On April 21, 2009 I inspected the Ross transport facility and met Arnold Steinman, the owner and operator of Ross Transport Co., Inc.
- 4. On August 12, 2009 I spoke with Mr. Steinman by telephone to confirm receipt of a Federal Express Package I had sent to Ross Transport Co., Inc. Mr. Steinman confirmed that an employee named Clarence signed for the Federal Express package.
- 5. On August 19, 2009 I telephoned Ross Transport Co., Inc. and left a message for Mr. Steinman with Clarence relating that it was imperative that Mr. Steinman respond to EPA's information request letter.

- 6. In July, 2013, shortly after service of the Complainant's first submission in response to the Presiding Officer's Order to Supplement the Record, I participated in a conference call with Joyce Howell, the EPA attorney assigned to this matter, and Respondent Arnold Steinman. Respondent Steinman expressed a desire to avoid default and "working things out."
- 7. Ms. Howell gave a number of suggestions to Respondent Steinman including obtaining counsel and submitting a letter to the Presiding Officer. To my knowledge Respondent Steinman never submitted anything to EPA.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed on

vame: